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AGENDA 
EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

1580 Paoli Pike, 2nd Floor 
Tuesday, February 3, 2026 

7:00 PM 
 

To Join Zoom Meeting:   
            Link: Register in advance for this meeting: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/HEeSEkB7QemBx-YcvYwI0Q 
 
During this hybrid BOS meeting, public comment will be handled as follows: 
• The Zoom public is asked to remain muted during the meeting when the Board is talking.  
• If you do not wish to be seen on the Board Room TVs or the YouTube Recording, your 

camera must be turned off via Zoom.  
• In-person public participants will be given the first opportunity to comment and ask 

questions on each agenda item that requires a Board vote. 
• The Zoom public participants will be given the second opportunity to comment and ask 

questions on each agenda item that requires a Board vote. 
 Zoom participants wishing to comment must raise their hand icon, state their name, 

and must speak one at a time.        
1. Call to Order (7:00 PM) 
2. Pledge of Allegiance   
3. Moment of Silence  

Announce that this meeting is being recorded via Zoom. A recording will be uploaded later 
to the Township’s YouTube channel for viewing. 

4. Chairman’s Report 
a. The board met in executive session to discuss legal and personnel matters.  

5.   Public Comment (7:05 PM to 7:15 PM) 
6.   Emergency Services Reports (7:15 PM to 7:20 PM) 

a. WEGO – None  
b. Goshen Fire Co – December 2025 & 2025 Year End  
c. Malvern Fire Co – December 2025 & 2025 Year End 
d. Good Fellowship – December 2025 & 2025 Year End 

7. Public Hearings – None 
8. Financial Report – As of December 31, 2025 (7:20 PM to 7:25 PM) 
9. Approval of Minutes and Treasurer’s Report (7:25 PM to 7:30 PM) 

a. Minutes – December 2, 2025, December 16, 2025, & January 5, 2026 
b. Treasurer’s Report – December 11, 2025 to January 15, 2026 

10. Old Business 
a. Possible passage of Resolution 2026-04, Intergovernmental Agreement 1338 

Morstein Road/Schiffer Tract Residential Subdivision. (7:30 PM to 7:40 PM) 
b. Discussion and possible authorization to advertisement ordinance for special sewer 

district, 1338 Morstein Road/Schiffer Tract Residential Subdivision. (7:40 PM to 7:50 
PM) 

c. Parks and Recreation Red, White, and Blue Sports initiative. (7:50 PM to 8:00 PM) 
11. New Business 

a. Bid results for 2026 Milling Machine Contract (8:00 PM to 8:05 PM) 
b. Pipeline Task Force Letter to PennDOT (8:05 PM to 8:10 PM) 

https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/HEeSEkB7QemBx-YcvYwI0Q
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c. ESAC Composting Survey (8:10 PM to 8:15 PM)
12. Any Other Matter (8:15 PM to 8:20 PM)
13. Public Comment (8:20 PM to 8:30 PM)
14. Liaison Reports
15. Correspondence, Reports of Interest.
16. Adjournment (8:30 PM)

































































































































15 15 15 $ Favorable/
REVENUES YTD Pr Yr YTD Budget YTD Actual (Unfavorable) Comments on YTD Budget Variance

LOCAL ENABLING TAXES*                        10,070,382 9,923,000 10,096,086 173,086 *includes 2024 volunteer refunds
LICENSE & PERMITS                            395,988 383,400 380,467 (2,933) Lower Cable Franchise Fees
FINES                            119,045 114,239 119,123 4,884 Alarm Fees $52K above budget
INTEREST EARNINGS                             325,667 200,000 259,901 59,901
RENTS                            105,815 108,672 107,723 (949)
STATE SHARED REVENUE & ENTITLEMENT                     198,354 188,450 194,099 5,649 State Pension Aid higher than budget
GENERAL GOVERNMENT                            57,324 51,000 49,055 (1,946)
PUBLIC SAFETY                            416,277 456,592 437,776 (18,816) Building Permits ($37K) under budget; Re-Occ Permits $17K above budget
HIGHWAY & STREETS                            1,713 2,000 11,393 9,393 Chamber of Commerce recharges over budget (Snow Removal)
CULTURE & RECREATION                            330,429 353,650 327,906 (25,744) ($10K) Trips; ($9K) Ballfield Rental; ($5K) Yoga classes
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE                            232,465 128,000 197,601 69,601 $44K FOEG donation; $14K PLGIT Card rebate
INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS                            1,259,027 1,258,500 1,231,762 (26,738) Less sewer recharge than budgeted

TOTAL REVENUES                      13,512,484 13,167,503 13,412,892 245,389

EXPENSES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT                            1,096,508 1,110,491 1,225,425 (114,934)
In process of collecting payments from land development escrows, IT & Engineering Services higher than 
budgeted

TAX COLLECTION                            109,920 117,150 115,201 1,949
GENERAL GOVERNMENT BLDG & PLANT                          344,105 322,250 279,635 42,615
PUBLIC SAFETY                            6,304,156 5,911,054 5,696,924 214,130 Police Expense
PLANNING & ZONING                            452,991 459,417 472,560 (13,143) Arro, engineering services & legal land development costs
RECYCLING                            16,173 15,500 18,779 (3,279) Hazardous waste recycling prices higher
PUBLIC WORKS - SANITATION                            431,707 532,748 490,980 41,768 Sewer Wages & storm water equipment rental are under budget

PUBLIC WORKS - HWYS ROADS & STREETS                   2,088,444 1,977,850 2,366,681 (388,831)
Early & late year snow removal costs over budget; partially offset by lower highway material, tree removal 
expenses & Liquid Fuels transfer

PARTICIPANT RECREATION                            467,712 453,701 492,727 (39,026) $22K Pickleball instruction & $15K Catalina Wine Mixer not in budget offset by additional revenue
PARKS                            423,608 470,572 479,381 (8,809) Park paving materials, new folding tables and trash receptacles
CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMENT                            4,594 1,500 779 721
HISTORICAL                            1,313 1,000 1,075 (75)
DEBT SERVICE                            461,400 465,000 465,000 0
PENSION FUND CONTRIBUTION                            177,355 174,800 131,502 43,298 Covered by higher State Pension Aid (see above revenue)
INSURANCE PREMIUMS                            821,034 864,915 870,932 (6,017)
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS                            254,696 289,556 290,597 (1,041) Increase in snow at the end of the year
INTERFUND TRANSFERS                            0 0 0 0

TOTAL EXPENSES                      13,455,717 13,167,503 13,398,177 (230,673)

NET RESULTS FROM OPERATIONS             56,767 0 14,715 14,715

EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP
Variance Detail Report

Year to Date As of  December 31, 2025
 GENERAL FUND
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